substantial risks. You should carefully consider all the information in this
prospectus supplement prior to investing in our mandatory convertible
preferred stock. In particular, we urge you to carefully consider the factors
set forth under �Risk Factors.�

S-13

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL
AND OPERATING DATA OF FREEPORT-MCMORAN

The following summary consolidated historical financial data as of and for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2005
and 2006, have been derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of Freeport-McMoRan incorporated
by reference herein. The historical results presented below are not necessarily indicative of results that you can expect
for any future period. You should read the table in conjunction with the sections entitled �Use of Proceeds,�
�Capitalization,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements,� �Selected Consolidated Historical
Financial and Operating Data of Freeport-McMoRan� and the consolidated financial statements of Freeport-McMoRan
and the related notes incorporated by reference herein. See �Where You Can Find More Information.�

Years Ended December 31,
2004 2005 2006
(Amounts in millions, except per

share amounts)

Statement of income data:
Revenues $ 2,371.9 $ 4,179.1 $ 5,790.5
Costs and expenses 1,668.3 2,001.8 2,921.8
Operating income 703.6 2,177.3 2,868.7
Interest expense, net 148.1 131.6 75.6
Net income applicable to common stock 156.8 934.6 1,396.0
Basic net income per common share 0.86 5.18 7.32
Diluted net income per common share 0.85 4.67 6.63
Basic average shares outstanding 182.3 180.3 190.7
Diluted average shares outstanding 184.9 220.5 221.5
Balance sheet data at end of period:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 552.0 $ 763.6 $ 907.5
Working capital(a) 762.4 673.8 1,178.6
Total assets 5,087.0 5,550.2 5,389.8
Total debt(b) 1,951.9 1,255.9 680.1
Stockholders� equity 1,163.6 1,843.0 2,445.1
Other financial data:
Capital expenditures and investments in subsidiaries 142.9 143.0 257.1(c)

Depreciation and amortization 206.4 251.5 227.6
Cash flow from operating activities(d) 341.4 1,552.5 1,866.4
Cash flow used in investing activities 64.0 134.3 223.5
Cash flow used in financing activities 189.6 1,206.1 1,499.1

S-14

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Years Ended December 31,
2004 2005 2006

Operating data:
PT Freeport Indonesia operating data, net of Rio Tinto�s
interest(e):
Copper (recoverable)
Production (000s of pounds) 996,500 1,455,900 1,201,200
Sales (000s of pounds) 991,600 1,456,500 1,201,400
Average realized price per pound $ 1.37 $ 1.85 $ 3.13
Net cash production cost per pound(f) $ 0.40 $ 0.07 $ 0.60
Gold (recoverable ounces)
Production 1,456,200 2,789,400 1,731,800
Sales 1,443,000 2,790,200 1,736,000
Average realized price per ounce $ 412.32 $ 456.27 $ 566.51(g)

PT Freeport Indonesia, 100% operating data:
Copper (recoverable) (000s of pounds)
Production 1,098,600 1,688,900 1,299,500
Sales 1,092,700 1,689,400 1,300,000
Gold (recoverable ounces)
Production 1,536,600 3,439,600 1,824,100
Ore milled (metric tons per day) 185,100 216,200 229,400
Average ore grade
Copper (percent) 0.87 1.13 0.85
Gold (grams per metric ton) 0.88 1.65 0.85
Gold (ounce per metric ton) 0.028 0.053 0.027
Recovery rates (percent)
Copper 88.6 89.2 86.1
Gold 81.8 83.1 80.9

(a) Working capital represents current assets less current liabilities.

(b) Includes current portion of debt and short term borrowings.

(c) Includes $4.6 million of Phelps Dodge acquisition costs.

(d) Cash flow from operating activities represents net income before non-cash charges including depreciation and
amortization, losses on early extinguishment and conversion of debt, deferred income taxes, minority interests�
share of net income, equity (earnings) losses in PT Smelting and other non-cash costs. Changes in working
capital also impact cash flow from operating activities.

(e) For a description of Rio Tinto�s interests, see Freeport-McMoRan�s annual report on Form 10-K incorporated by

[…]

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 30

(g) Amount was $606.36 before a loss resulting from redemption of Freeport-McMoRan�s Gold-Denominated
Preferred Stock, Series II.

S-15

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL
AND OPERATING DATA OF PHELPS DODGE

The following summary consolidated historical financial data as of and for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2005
and 2006, have been derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of Phelps Dodge incorporated by
reference herein. The historical results presented below are not necessarily indicative of results that you can expect for
any future period. You should read the table below in conjunction with the sections entitled �Use of Proceeds,�
�Capitalization,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements,� �Selected Consolidated Historical
Financial and Operating Data of Phelps Dodge� and the consolidated financial statements of Phelps Dodge and the
related notes incorporated by reference herein. See �Where You Can Find More Information.�

Years Ended December 31,
2004(a) 2005(b) 2006(c)

(Amounts in millions, except per share and per
pound amounts)

Statement of income data:
Sales and other operating revenues $ 6,415.2 $ 8,287.1 $ 11,910.4
Operating costs and expenses 4,940.3 6,522.2 7,683.5
Operating income 1,474.9 1,764.9 4,226.9
Interest expense, net of capitalized interest 122.9 62.3 19.0
Net income applicable to common shares 1,032.8 1,549.6 3,017.8
Basic earning per common share 5.53 7.92 14.91
Diluted earnings per common share 5.29 7.69 14.83
Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding 186.7 195.7 202.4
Diluted weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 197.7 202.5 203.5
Balance sheet data at end of period:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,200.1 $ 1,916.7 $ 4,947.4
Working capital(d) 1,493.7 2,461.4 4,338.0
Total assets 8,594.1 10,358.0 14,632.3
Total debt 1,096.9 694.5 891.9
Shareholders� equity 4,343.1 5,601.6 7,690.4
Other financial data:
Capital expenditures and investments, net 317.3 698.2 1,187.8
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 455.5 441.8 448.7
Net cash provided by operating activities 1,700.1 1,769.7 5,079.2
Net cash used in investing activities 291.0 368.0 844.2
Net cash used in financing activities 947.2 685.8 1,213.2

S-16

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

Years Ended December 31,
2004 2005 2006

Operating data:
Copper production (million pounds � consolidated basis)(e) 2,521.2 2,456.0 2,437.4
Copper production (million pounds � pro rata basis)(f) 2,163.4 2,084.6 2,012.6
Copper sales from Phelps Dodge�s mines (million pounds � consolidated
basis)(g) 2,537.8 2,476.8 2,429.0
Copper sales from Phelps Dodge�s mines (million pounds � pro rata
basis)(h) 2,178.2 2,103.2 2,006.2
COMEX copper price per pound(i) $ 1.29 $ 1.68 $ 3.09
LME copper price per pound(j) $ 1.30 $ 1.67 $ 3.05
Molybdenum production (million pounds) 57.5 62.3 68.2
Molybdenum sales from Phelps Dodge�s mines (million pounds) 63.1 59.9 68.8
Purchased molybdenum (million pounds) 12.9 12.9 8.3
Total molybdenum sales (million pounds) 76.0 72.8 77.1
Metals Week molybdenum Dealer Oxide mean price per pound(j) $ 16.41 $ 31.73 $ 24.75

(a) Reported amounts for 2004 included after-tax, net special charges of $50.4 million, including $44.7 million for
environmental provisions; $30.9 million (net of minority interests) for early debt extinguishment costs;
$9.9 million for the write-down of two cost-basis investments; $9.6 million for taxes on anticipated foreign
dividends; $9.0 million for a deferred tax asset valuation allowance at Phelps Dodge�s Brazilian wire and cable
operation; $7.6 million for Phelps Dodge Magnet Wire restructuring activities; $5.9 million for asset impairment
charges (included $4.5 million for discontinued operations); and $0.7 million for interest on a Texas franchise

[…]

internal valuation estimates. Such allocations will be finalized based on valuation and other studies to be performed by
management with the services of outside valuation specialists after the closing of the business combination.
Accordingly, the purchase price allocation adjustments and related impacts on the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements are preliminary and are subject to revision, which may be material, after the closing of
the business combination.

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 79

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the separate
historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Freeport-McMoRan and Phelps Dodge
incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement. See �Where You Can Find More Information.�

S-42

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

Historical Pro Forma
Freeport- Adjustments Pro Forma

McMoRan
Phelps
Dodge (Note 3) Combined

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)

Revenues $ 5,790.5 $ 11,910.4(Note 4) $ $ 17,700.9(Note 4)

Cost of sales:
Production and delivery 2,524.9 6,807.2 74.4(A) 9,387.5

(19.0)(M)

Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 227.6 448.7 581.0(J) 1,268.2

10.9(A)

Total cost of sales 2,752.5 7,255.9 647.3 10,655.7
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 157.1 207.0 8.3(A) 372.4
Exploration and research expenses 12.2 127.0 139.2
Special items and provisions, net � 93.6 (93.6)(A) �

Total costs and expenses 2,921.8 7,683.5 562.0 11,167.3

Operating income 2,868.7 4,226.9 (562.0) 6,533.6
Interest expense, net (75.6) (73.0) 54.0(A) (1,036.9)

(1,245.3)(N)

303.0(O)

Capitalized interest � 54.0 (54.0)(A) �
Equity in PT Smelting and affiliated
companies� earnings 6.5 � 4.6(A) 11.1
Losses on early extinguishment and
conversion of debt (32.0) � (32.0)
Gains on sales of assets 30.6 � 30.6
Inco termination fee, net of expenses � 435.1 435.1
Other income, net 27.7 190.9 218.6

Income from continuing operations
before taxes and minority interests in
consolidated subsidiaries 2,825.9 4,833.9 (1,499.7) 6,160.1
Provision for income taxes (1,201.2) (1,010.2) 262.3(F) (1,949.1)
Minority interests in net income of
consolidated subsidiaries (168.2) (792.4) (960.6)
Equity in net earnings of affiliated
companies � 4.6 (4.6)(A) �

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 81

Income from continuing operations 1,456.5 3,035.9(Note 4) (1,242.0) 3,250.4(Note 4)

Preferred dividends (60.5) � (168.8)(O) (229.3)

Income from continuing operations
applicable to common stock $ 1,396.0 $ 3,035.9 $ (1,440.7) $ 3,021.1

Income per share from continuing
operations applicable to common
stock:
Basic $ 7.32 $ 15.00 $ 8.19
Diluted $ 6.63 $ 14.92 $ 7.48
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 190.7 368.8(L)

Diluted 221.5 440.4(L)

See accompanying notes to these pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-43

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2006

Historical Pro Forma
Freeport- Adjustments Pro Forma

McMoRan
Phelps
Dodge (Note 3) Combined

(Dollars in millions)

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 907.5 $ 4,947.4 $ 16,000.0(K) $ 3,383.4

(330.0)(C)

(100.0)(C)

25.0(H)

(66.5)(E)

(18,000.0)(B)

Restricted cash � 25.4 25.4
Accounts receivable, less allowance 485.7 1,264.8 1,750.5
Mill and leach stockpiles � 90.8 1,412.0(D) 1,502.8
Product inventories 384.2 356.0 1,293.0(D) 2,033.2
Materials and supplies 340.1 247.9 588.0
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 33.5 116.3 149.8
Deferred income taxes � 552.3 552.3

Total current assets 2,151.0 7,600.9 233.5 9,985.4
Investments and long-term receivables � 193.1 193.1
Property, plant, equipment and development costs,
net 3,098.5 5,873.5 11,620.4(D) 20,592.4
Long-term mill and leach stockpiles � 181.8 723.6(D) 905.4
Goodwill � 12.5 7,754.9(D) 7,767.4
Trust assets � 588.3 588.3
Other assets and deferred charges 140.3 182.2 330.0(C) 587.2

(27.0)(D)

(38.3)(O)

Total assets $ 5,389.8 $ 14,632.3 $ 20,597.1 $ 40,619.2

Liabilities and stockholders� equity:
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 789.0 $ 2,705.8 $ $ 3,494.8
Current portion of long-term debt and short-term
borrowings 19.1 121.8 0.4(D) 141.3
Accrued income taxes 164.4 435.3 599.7

Total current liabilities 972.5 3,262.9 0.4 4,235.8
Long-term debt, less current portion 661.0 770.1 35.0(D) 12,581.1

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 83

16,000.0(K)

(4,885.0)(O)

Deferred income taxes 800.3 768.6 4,499.6(F) 6,068.5
Accrued postretirement benefits and other
liabilities 297.9 890.7 1,188.6
Minority interests 213.0 1,249.6 1,462.6
Stockholders� equity:
51/2% Convertible perpetual preferred stock 1,100.0 � 1,100.0
63/4% Mandatory convertible preferred stock � � 2,500.0(O) 2,500.0
Common stock 31.0 1,275.1 13.7(G) 48.8

(1,275.1)(I)

4.1(O)

Capital in excess of par value of common stock 2,668.1 1,372.7 7,777.1(G) 12,826.1
(1,372.7)(I)

2,380.9(O)

Retained earnings 1,414.8 5,221.4 (5,221.4)(I) 1,376.5
(38.3)(O)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (19.9) (178.8) 178.8(I) (19.9)
Common stock held in treasury (2,748.9) � (2,748.9)

Total stockholders� equity 2,445.1 7,690.4 4,947.1 15,082.6

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 5,389.8 $ 14,632.3 $ 20,597.1 $ 40,619.2

See accompanying notes to these pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-44

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which have been prepared by Freeport-McMoRan
management, have been derived from historical consolidated financial statements of Freeport-McMoRan and Phelps
Dodge incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

At the effective time of the acquisition, the pre-combination shareholders of Freeport-McMoRan owned

[…]

Amounts include charges for mark-to-market losses on Phelps Dodge�s 2006 and 2007 copper price protection
programs totaling $1,008.9 million in revenues and $766.8 million in income from continuing operations for the year
ended December 31, 2006.

S-50

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL
AND OPERATING DATA OF FREEPORT-MCMORAN

The following selected historical consolidated financial data, as of and for the years ended December 31, 2002, 2003,
2004, 2005 and 2006, have been derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of Freeport-McMoRan for
those periods. The historical results presented below are not necessarily indicative of results that you can expect for
any future period. You should read the table in conjunction with the sections entitled �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,�
�Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements,� �Summary Historical Financial and Operating Data
of Freeport-McMoRan,� and the consolidated financial statements of Freeport-McMoRan and the related notes
incorporated by reference herein. See �Where You Can Find More Information.�

Years ended December 31,
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
(In dollars, except average shares, and in millions, except per share

amounts)

Statement of
operations data:
Revenues $ 1,910.5 $ 2,212.2 $ 2,371.9 $ 4,179.1 $ 5,790.5
Operating income 640.1 823.3 703.6(d) 2,177.3 2,868.7(g)

Net income before
cumulative effect of
changes in
accounting
principles 130.1 169.8(b) 156.8(d)(e) 934.6(f) 1,396.0(g)(h)

Cumulative effect of
changes in
accounting
principles, net (3.0)(a) (15.6)(c) � � �
Net income
applicable to
common stock 127.1 154.2(b) 156.8(d)(e) 934.6(f) 1,396.0(g)(h)

Basic net income per
common share 0.88 0.99 0.86 5.18 7.32
Diluted net income
per common share 0.87 0.97(b)(c) 0.85(d)(e) 4.67(f) 6.63(g)(h)

Dividends paid per
common share � 0.27 1.10 2.50 4.75
Basic average shares
outstanding 144.6 155.8 182.3 180.3 190.7
Diluted average
shares outstanding 146.4 159.1 184.9 220.5 221.5
Balance sheet data
at end of year:
Cash and cash
equivalents(i) $ 115.8 $ 498.6 $ 552.0 $ 763.6 $ 907.5

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 96

Total assets 4,192.2 4,718.4 5,087.0 5,550.2(g) 5,389.8(g)

Total debt(j) 2,038.4 2,228.3(c) 1,951.9 1,255.9 680.1
Redeemable
preferred stock 450.0 �(c) � � �
Stockholders� equity 266.8 776.0 1,163.6 1,843.0 2,445.1(g)

S-51

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

Years ended December 31,
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Operating data:
PT Freeport Indonesia
operating data, net of Rio
Tinto�s interest:
Copper (recoverable)
Production (000s of pounds) 1,524,200 1,291,600 996,500 1,455,900 1,201,200
Production (metric tons) 691,400 585,900 452,000 660,400 544,900
Sales (000s of pounds) 1,522,300 1,295,600 991,600 1,456,500 1,201,400
Sales (metric tons) 690,500 587,700 449,800 660,700 544,900
Average realized price per
pound $ 0.71 $ 0.82 $ 1.37 $ 1.85 $ 3.13
Gold (recoverable ounces)
Production 2,296,800 2,463,300 1,456,200 2,789,400 1,731,800
Sales 2,293,200 2,469,800 1,443,000 2,790,200 1,736,000
Average realized price per
ounce $ 311.97 $ 366.60(k) $ 412.32 $ 456.27 $ 566.51(l)

Atlantic Copper operating
data:
Concentrate and scrap treated
(metric tons) 1,016,700 964,400 768,100 975,400 953,700
Anodes
Production (000s of pounds) 657,000 640,000 494,400 626,600 581,300
Production (metric tons) 298,000 290,300 224,300 284,200 263,700
Sales (000s of pounds) 101,200 97,000 36,700 85,100 59,800
Sales (metric tons) 45,900 44,000 16,600 38,600 27,100
Cathodes
Production (000s of pounds) 552,200 544,700 454,700 545,300 518,900
Production (metric tons) 250,500 247,100 206,200 247,300 235,400
Sales (including wire rod and
wire)
(000s of pounds) 556,500 546,800 479,200 548,600 529,200
(metric tons) 252,400 248,000 217,400 248,800 240,000
Gold sales in anodes and slimes
(ounces) 813,900 929,700 316,700 542,800 666,500

(a) Effective January 1, 2002, Freeport-McMoRan changed the methodology used in the determination of
depreciation associated with PT Freeport Indonesia�s mining and milling life-of-mine assets.

(b) Includes losses on early extinguishment and conversion of debt totaling $31.9 million ($0.20 per share), net of
related reduction of interest expense.

(c) Effective January 1, 2003, Freeport-McMoRan adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards
(SFAS) No. 143, �Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations,� and recorded a $9.1 million ($0.06 per share)
cumulative effect gain. Effective July 1, 2003, Freeport-McMoRan adopted SFAS No. 150, �Accounting for